Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

02944316

MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED

| e

Lane Bednash
37 Sun Street
London
EC2M 2PL

the iquidator) of the company attach a copy of myfeurProgress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 14/05/2013 to 13/05/2014

Signed

Date 23 -CGh-~ 9014

CMB Partners LLP
37 Sun Street
London

EC2M 2PL

‘ Ref MO038/HM/DMC

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

sATURDAY

WA

12/07/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Annual Progress
Report to Creditors

MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED
- IN LIQUIDATION

27 June 2014




CONTENTS

1 Intreduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator’s Remuneration
6 Liqudator’s Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

B Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 14 May 2013 to 13 May 2014
B Time Analysis for the perod from 14 May 2013 to 13 May 2014

C Additional Informaton in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Prachce No @




21

22

31

32

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of Marylebone Warwick BaHour
Management Limited (“the Company”] on 14 May 2013  This report provides an update on the progress in the
hquidation for the year ended 13 May 2014

The trading address of the Company was 179 Great Porfland Street, London, WIW 5L5 The business operated

as a management company for MWB Group Ple, which 1s a publicly listed hotel group and real estate company

The registered office of the Company has been changed to CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London,
EC2M 2PL and its reqistered number 1s 02944316

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 14 May 2013 to 13 May
2014

Contrbution to Fees

As disclosed on my Receipts and Payments Account the amount of £7,200 was receved as payment for my pre-

appomtment fees

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualdication Act 1986 | have submitted a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business lnnovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, |

am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an mrhal assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate This assessment took into account
information provided by creditors erither at the mmal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an
inveshgation questionnaire My investigations have revealed a number of issues which require further investigation
| am currently haising with HM Revenue & Customs and my solicitors and | will advise creditors in my next report

what, f any, action may be taken




41

472

43

S

52

53

54

55

Creditors
| can conhrm that there are no secured or preferential credrtors
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £28,060,336 84 from four credrtors, although the statement of affairs disclosed
total habilities of £100,446 The reason for the enhanced liability 15 due to an unexpected large claim from HM

Revenue & Customs

| would confirm that no dividend to any class of creditor will be made in this case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

spent by them and their staff in managing the Liguidation

My time costs for the period from 14 May 2013 to 13 May 2014 are £10,795 This represents 44 hours at an
average rate of £245 per hour Attached as Appendix B 15 a Time Analysis which provides details of the actmity
costs incurred by steff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by
me in managing the Liqguidation To date, no time costs have been drawn on account Below 15 a breakdown of the

work carnied out in relation to the costs incurred

Job planning and review of file

Letters to creditors following the inhal meeting of creditors

General administrative tasks

Letters to directors regarding bank analysis

Inveshgation work into the Director’s conduct, including inter alia, a review of company records and bank
statements

Report prepared and submitted regarding director’s conduct

Review of asset position

Preparation of the annual report

Creditors previously ratfied the payment of the fees and disbursements of CMB Partners UK Limited 1n relation to
the preparation of the Director's Report and Estimated Statement of Affairs and convening of the first meeting of

members and creditors | would confirm that the amount of £7,200 has been paid in full in respect of these fees

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, disbursements and

details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Since the date of appontment | can confirm that no Category 2 disbursements have been taken




6

71

72

81

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Supplier / Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to date Amount
Service Pravider incurred to date Qutstanding

£ £ £
Courts Adverhsing Statutory Advertising (Pre & Post Appoirtment) 304 56 Nil 304 56
Marsh Limrted Insurance Premiurns 3000 Nil 3000

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors] may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further

information about his remuneration or expenses which have been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured credrtor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors] may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that,
i all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remunerahion 1s nappropnate and/or the remuneration

charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liqudation within two months of the next
anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, n which case | will write to all credrtors

with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

L w _

LANE BEDNASH
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




MARYLEBONE WARWICK BALFOUR MANAGEMENT LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/05/2013 From 14/05/2013
of Affairs To 13/05/2014 To 13/05/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contribution to Fees 7,200 00 7,200 00
7.200 00 7,200 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00 6,000 00
(6,000 00) (6,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,621 00) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(84,156 00) Director's Loan Accounts NIL NIL
(9,689 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(100,468.00) 1,200 00 1,200.00
REPRESENTED BY
w Vat Recevable 1,200 00
f 1,200 00
| "

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 24 June 2014 14 55




14 L ooseior | [ 000 ] [Coseesz | [ ooooiz 052155 |
[ 00 ¢+ | 000 ] [ ossr ] 096 [ or#i ]
o000 ] [ o000 | [—oo0 o8 ] [ oo ] [ 96 ] [_oao |
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o
Ltzwer 1 [ ooess ] | 06 | i 00 0 ] 01 { ] | 080 ] 000 ]
000 0o 00 060 000 000 000
00 000 000 0o 00 000 0o
S¥ S¥Z 0 0LZ oL 000 0E0 080 0o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 0G1 00 089 080 000 080 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
o000 ] [ ooo0st [ 050 [ 000 ] [_oo00 1 05 0 ] 000 ]
00 00 00051 050 000 000 050 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00
000 000 000 000 000 000 oo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 oo 000 000 000 000 000
L_eegt | [ oosms | [ oewr )} 000 || 080 ] | 0.0 ] [ o8zt ]
£acrl 05 .8 090 000 050 000 0o
00 Si€ 00 6L w@o 000 000 00 0zo
00051 o0y g0 000 0Eo 000 000
00 62¢€ 0S80 ¢ 052t 000 000 000 052l
00 00¢ 0006 0£0 000 000 0£0 000
00 00E 00024 oro 000 000 ovo 000
[viger | [ oooers | [ oedz [ 000 | (o8l 1 [ 094 ] 061 ]
68061 05 Zvie oo 000 08 00z awo
000 000 000 000 000 000 wo
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
006 00 526 ori 000 wo 000 or L
05 281 00 0081 096 0o oo+ s 000
000 000 000 000 0o 000 wo
28 ovL 05 228 098 000 oLs 000 wso
73 ojey 3 SHOH FEI0]
Apnop ebeseny SjS0D 8L}

N0H N0 TNOH SnoH
HEIS poddng SIELOSS801d FBEUER Pned
¥ Swers|ssy KIS SHIO

§150D) 8wl 10y |

Snoy 0L

®io-gns

»Byo

Burseyoing
Buroa
sBupaaw Joysang
saaioidury

g uo

Butpeil]

NS

BEURUWIOD SIOUPDID
SuSp{ousIBYS

S10)IpRIN PAINgAsYN
SeaA0IduIT/RIONPRIYD) (BOUSIE LY
SI0)paID PAINIAS

SOWALDS UOISUBY

S0UpA] |

rRrIqng

RO

ooy sabeuen e
SBIOPA JOION

Auadoiy

yueg I8 Ysen

s53UISNg JO 8|ES
uogaalie) 199Q

PSSy JO UONRSIEAY |

Rpgag

o

sayaeag/Bunes | Jassy
suoneBiqo 9861 vOQD
sweer) eha

MBABY SPJO0BY U SHO0Q
22UepUDdSaLn] SJ0}0aN]

SuoEDRSaAll |

Blo-gng

BUO

MOoY saBeuepyiouled
SI0SLAPY SWaly

S0 Aediuony

GONEXe |

mapa, g Bunneid gor
Buuarses

swinjay ¢ spodey Awlnieg

BURIUE)/UORERSI|IPY]

GO IEse|)

W q
W [T W¥l [




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’'S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLYENCY PRACTICE 9

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases s recorded in 6 munute units in an electromic time recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time
the work 15 done Details of charge-out rates effective from | December 2012 are as follows

Staff (per hour)
Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225- £350
Admimistrator £175-£225
Cashier £75 - 100

Time is charged to the cases in unrs of & minutes

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Prachice @ {SIPQ) disbursements are categornsed as either Category |
or Category 2

Category | Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specrfically identdiable
to the case Where these have nthally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from credriors 15 not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Category |
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specfic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
prachcally be provided internally such as panting, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited
and recharged to the estate, they are not attrbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same
manner as an office holder’'s remunerahon When seeking approval, an office holder should explan, for each
category of expenses, the basis on which the charge s being made Examples of Category 2 dishursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

Disbursement Charge

Postage - 1 Class [circulars only, per copy & depending on size) 50p-£100
Postage - 2* Class {circulars only, per copy & depending on size] 40p - 75p
Photocopying (airculars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (incoming & cutgomng, per page) 25p
Room Hire {per hour, minimum charge £25 G0) £25 00
Mileage {Insolvency Practitioner and business staff mileage re-imbursement at HMRC 45p/mile
approved rates)

Storage (per box per year) £5000
Companies House Searches (per document) £2 00

All costs are subject to VAT, where applcable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally




